

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To

The Board of Directors of GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED (formerly known as GARWARE POLYESTER LIMITED)

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone financial results of **Garware Hi-Tech Films Limited (formerly known as Garware Polyester Limited)** (“the Company”) for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2022 (“the Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2022.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of standalone annual financial statements. The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation



of these standalone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of standalone financial statement on whether the Company has adequate internal



financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operative effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31st March, 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 106041W/W100136

Darshan Shah

Darshan Shah
Partner

Membership No.: 131508
Mumbai, 26th May 2022
UDIN: 22131508AJ@GDUI849



For Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 105215W/W100057

Sandeep Welling
Sandeep Welling
Partner

Membership No.: 044576
Mumbai, 26th May 2022
UDIN: 22044576AJ@IMZ9221



GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS 'GARWARE POLYESTER LIMITED')
CIN : L10889MH1957PLC010889
Registered Office : Naigaon , Post Waluj, Aurangabad - 431133
Corporate Office : Garware House 50-A, Swami Nityanand Marg,
Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400 057

Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Year ended on 31st March, 2022.

(Rs.In.Lakhs)

Sr. No	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Year Ended	
		31.03.2022	31.12.2021	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
		(Audited)*	(Unaudited)	(Audited)*	(Audited)	(Audited)
1	a) Revenue from Operations	32,754	30,895	28,026	126,396	96,038
	b) Other Income	1,554	749	628	3,955	1,563
	Total Income	34,308	31,644	28,654	130,351	97,601
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	14,863	14,895	11,432	56,924	34,822
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(600)	(2,724)	135	(3,770)	653
	c) Power & Fuel	2,753	2,767	2,378	10,496	8,064
	d) Employees benefit expenses	2,607	2,692	2,610	10,424	9,660
	e) Finance Cost	435	429	467	1,715	1,837
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	717	721	656	2,807	2,384
	g) Other expenses	7,684	7,499	6,691	29,496	22,128
	Total Expenses	28,459	26,279	24,369	108,092	79,548
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	5,849	5,365	4,285	22,259	18,053
4	Tax Expenses					
	Current Tax	1,034	888	725	3,826	3,112
	Deferred Tax	469	660	655	2,412	3,071
	Total Tax Expenses	1,503	1,548	1,380	6,238	6,183
5	Net Profit after tax (3-4)	4,346	3,817	2,905	16,021	11,870
6	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(799)	(458)	606	348	3,367
7	Total comprehensive income, net of income tax	3,547	3,359	3,511	16,369	15,237
8	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- each)	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323
9	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Audited Balance Sheet.				166,466	152,421
10	Earning per share (EPS) in Rs. (Not annualised)					
	a. Basic EPS (Rs.)	18.71	16.43	12.50	68.96	51.09
	b. Diluted EPS (Rs.)	18.71	16.43	12.50	68.96	51.09

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr. No	Particulars	As at 31.03.2022 Audited	As at 31.03.2021 Audited
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	133,873	132,684
	(b) Capital work - in - progress	9,585	1,083
	(c) Intangible assets	168	206
	(d) Intangible assets under Development	7	15
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	7,576	6,887
	(ii) Other financial assets	232	238
	(f) Other non - current assets	2,237	2,322
		153,678	143,435
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	15,014	9,414
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	19,964	15,842
	(ii) Trade receivables	13,244	8,754
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	3,409	2,998
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	891	726
	(v) Loans	13	52
	(vi) Other financial assets	170	68
	(c) Current tax assets (Net)	45	270
	(d) Assets Classified as Held for Sale	-	81
	(e) Other current assets	3,981	3,433
		56,731	41,638
	TOTAL ASSETS	210,409	185,073
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	2,323	2,323
	(b) Other equity	166,466	152,421
		168,789	154,744
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	11,702	9,661
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	1,317	1,519
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	3,453	1,002
	(c) Provisions	389	403
		16,861	12,585
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	6,543	3,531
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	625	561
	(iii) Trade payables dues to		
	- Micro and Small Enterprises	1,221	566
	- Other Than Micro and Small Enterprises	9,657	8,055
	(iv) Others Financial Liabilities	2,258	1,941
	(b) Other current liabilities	3,489	2,198
	(c) Provisions	966	892
		24,759	17,744
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	210,409	185,073

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars	Year Ended	
	3/31/2022	3/31/2021
	Audited	Audited
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	22,259	18,053
Adjustments for:		
Add / (Less) :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,807	2,384
Finance cost	1,715	1,837
Interest Income	(46)	(68)
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss	(104)	(17)
(Profit) / loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	(1,485)	76
Profit on sale of investment	(351)	(218)
Dividend Income	(7)	-
Provision for Doubtful Advances	18	-
Sundry balances written back	(27)	(115)
Net gain on financial assets	(484)	(458)
Operating profit / (loss)	24,295	21,474
Changes in Assets and Liabilities :		
(Increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(5,600)	(39)
Trade receivables	(4,402)	(2,470)
Loans	39	(32)
Other financial assets	(77)	199
Other assets	(472)	(1,531)
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	2,274	2,118
Other financial liabilities	318	398
Other liabilities	1,316	831
Provisions	(242)	60
Cash generated from operations	17,449	21,008
Direct taxes paid	(3,602)	(3,116)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	13,847	17,892
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets	(12,614)	(6,372)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	1,751	331
Interest Income	46	69
Dividend Income	7	-
Net (Investment) / Redemption of Mutual Funds	(3,316)	(6,600)
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	(14,126)	(12,572)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Finance cost	(1,715)	(1,939)
Proceeds from Long Term borrowings	8,579	4,182
(Repayments) of Long Term borrowings	(3,527)	(4,640)
Proceeds from Finance Lease	571	450
(Repayment) of Lease liability	(730)	(957)
Increase/ (decrease) in current borrowings	-	(545)
Dividend paid	(2,323)	-
Movement in margin money deposit	(135)	(33)
Movement in unclaimed dividend account	(30)	25
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	690	(3,457)
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	411	1,863
Cash and cash equivalents (Opening Balance)	2,998	1,135
Cash and cash equivalents (Closing Balance)	3,409	2,998

Notes :

- 1** The above Standalone results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 26th May, 2022.
- 2** The Company operates in one segment only i.e. Polyester Films and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with IND AS 108 "operating segments".
- 3** The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of Rs. 10/- per equity share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year 2021-22 subject to approval of Members in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the company.
- 4** The Company has decided to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act 1961 from the next financial year. Accordingly, the Company has re-measured its Deferred Tax Assets / Liabilities as at 31st March 2022 which would be reversing in future periods as per the rate prescribed in the said section and the corresponding impact of reduction in Deferred Tax Asset / Liability amounting to Rs. 1193 Lakhs is considered in the result for the year ended on 31st March 2022.
- 5** * The figures of the last quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of nine months for period ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively.
- 6** Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 26th May, 2022



For GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED
SHASHIKANT B. GARWARE
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly and Annual Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To

The Board of Directors of GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED (formerly known as GARWARE POLYESTER LIMITED)

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial results of **Garware Hi-Tech Films Limited (formerly known as Garware Polyester Limited)** (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter and year ended on 31st March, 2022 (“the Statement”), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial statements and other financial information of subsidiaries, the statement:

- i. includes results of subsidiary entities “Garware Hi-Tech Films International Limited (formerly known as Garware Polyester International Limited)” and “Global Hi-Tech Films Inc. (formerly known as Global Pet Films Inc.)”;
- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of Consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended on 31st March, 2022.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial*



Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in “Other Matters” paragraph below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management’s Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.



As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operative effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/ financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors



regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

The consolidated financial results include the audited financial results of two subsidiaries, whose financial statement reflects Groups share of total assets of Rs 10,880.85 Lakhs as at 31st March, 2022, Groups share of total revenue of Rs 10,573.39 Lakhs and Rs. 45,906.24 Lakhs and total net profit after tax of Rs. 757.33 Lakhs and Rs. 2070.47 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2022 respectively, as considered in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors report on financial statement/ financial information of these entities have been furnished to us and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us are stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor and the financial results/ financial information certified by the Board of Directors.

The financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31st March, 2022 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 106041W/W100136



Darshan Shah
Partner
Membership No.: 131508
Mumbai, 26th May 2022
UDIN: 22131508AJR6HC6603



For Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 105215W/W100057



Sandeep Welling
Partner
Membership No.: 044576
Mumbai, 26th May 2022
UDIN: 22044576AJ9IR69184



GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS 'GARWARE POLYESTER LIMITED')
CIN : L10889MH1957PLC010889
Registered Office : Naigaon , Post Waluj, Aurangabad - 431133
Corporate Office : Garware House 50-A, Swami Nityanand Marg,
Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400 057

Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter & Year ended on 31st March, 2022.

(Rs.In.Lakhs)

Sr. No	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Year Ended	
		31.03.2022 (Audited)*	31.12.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)*	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
1	a) Revenue from Operations	32,351	33,390	28,774	130,263	98,903
	b) Other Income	1,540	750	628	3,943	1,564
	Total Income	33,891	34,140	29,402	134,206	100,467
2	Expenses					
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	15,634	15,434	12,083	59,771	36,646
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(2,583)	(2,369)	(534)	(6,792)	(1,268)
	c) Power & Fuel	2,756	2,768	2,378	10,501	8,066
	d) Employees benefit expenses	3,082	3,191	2,899	12,285	10,759
	e) Finance Cost	457	463	488	1,824	1,959
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	720	725	662	2,819	2,398
	g) Other expenses	7,945	7,899	6,765	30,692	22,899
	Total Expenses	28,011	28,111	24,741	111,100	81,459
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	5,880	6,029	4,661	23,106	19,008
4	Tax Expenses					
	Current Tax	1,171	1,049	866	4,444	3,586
	Deferred Tax	197	691	615	1,944	2,827
	Total Tax Expenses	1,368	1,740	1,481	6,388	6,413
5	Net Profit after tax (3-4)	4,512	4,289	3,180	16,718	12,595
6	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(799)	(458)	606	348	3,367
7	Total comprehensive income, net of income tax	3,713	3,831	3,786	17,066	15,962
8	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- each)	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323
9	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Audited Balance Sheet.				168,765	154,032
10	Earning per share (EPS) in Rs. (Not annualised)					
	a. Basic EPS (Rs.)	19.42	18.46	13.69	71.96	54.21
	b. Diluted EPS (Rs.)	19.42	18.46	13.69	71.96	54.21

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS & LIABILITIES

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr. No	Particulars	As at 31.03.2022 Audited	As at 31.03.2021 Audited
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	133,896	132,715
	(b) Capital work - in - progress	9,585	1,083
	(c) Intangible assets	168	206
	(d) Intangible assets under Development	7	15
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	7,443	6,753
	(ii) Other financial assets	232	238
	(f) Other non - current assets	2,237	2,322
		153,568	143,332
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	21,033	12,411
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	19,964	15,842
	(ii) Trade receivables	3,326	4,202
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	9,931	6,253
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	891	726
	(v) Loans	13	52
	(vi) Other financial assets	170	68
	(c) Current tax assets (Net)	45	270
	(d) Assets Classified as Held for Sale	-	81
	(e) Other current assets	4,377	3,599
		59,750	43,504
	TOTAL ASSETS	213,318	186,836
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	2,323	2,323
	(b) Other equity	168,765	154,032
		171,088	156,355
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	11,702	9,661
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	1,317	1,519
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	2,734	752
	(c) Provisions	389	403
		16,142	12,335
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	6,543	3,531
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	625	561
	(iii) Trade payables dues to		
	- Micro and Small Enterprises	1,221	566
	- Other Than Micro and Small Enterprises	9,769	8,084
	(iv) Others Financial Liabilities	2,300	1,986
	(b) Other current liabilities	4,565	2,428
	(c) Current Tax Liability (Net)	99	98
	(d) Provisions	966	892
		26,088	18,146
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	213,318	186,836

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2022

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars	Year Ended	
	3/31/2022	3/31/2021
	Audited	Audited
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	23,106	19,008
Adjustments for:		
Add / (Less) :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,819	2,397
Finance cost	1,824	1,959
Interest income	(49)	(70)
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss	(104)	(17)
(Profit) / loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	(1,485)	80
Profit on sale of investment	(351)	(218)
Dividend Income	(7)	-
Sundry balances written back	(27)	(115)
Provision for Doubtful Advances	18	-
Net gain on financial assets	(484)	(457)
Operating profit / (loss)	25,260	22,567
Transfer of Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	(10)	21
Changes in Assets and Liabilities :		
(Increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(8,622)	(1,960)
Trade receivables	964	1,152
Loans	39	(32)
Other financial assets	(77)	199
Other assets	(702)	(1,619)
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	2,358	2,144
Other financial liabilities	313	326
Other liabilities	2,162	896
Provisions	(242)	60
Cash generated from operations	21,443	23,754
Direct taxes paid	(4,219)	(3,826)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	17,224	19,928
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets	(12,618)	(6,380)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	1,751	331
Interest Income	49	70
Dividend Income	7	-
Net (Investment) / Redemption of Mutual Funds	(3,316)	(6,600)
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	(14,127)	(12,579)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Finance cost	(1,824)	(2,062)
Proceeds from Long Term borrowings	8,579	4,182
(Repayments) of Long Term borrowings	(3,527)	(4,640)
Proceeds from Finance Lease	571	450
(Repayment) of Lease liability	(730)	(957)
Increase/ (decrease) in current borrowings	-	(545)
Dividend paid	(2,323)	-
Movement in margin money deposit	(135)	(33)
Movement in unclaimed dividend account	(30)	25
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	581	(3,580)
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	3,678	3,769
Cash and cash equivalents (Opening Balance)	6,253	2,484
Cash and cash equivalents (Closing Balance)	9,931	6,253

Notes :

- 1** The above Consolidated results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 26th May, 2022.
- 2** The Company operates in one segment only i.e. Polyester Films and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with IND AS 108 "operating segments".
- 3** The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of Rs. 10/- per equity share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year 2021-22 subject to approval of Members in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the company.
- 4** The Company has decided to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act 1961 from the next financial year. Accordingly, the Company has re-measured its Deferred Tax Assets / Liabilities as at 31st March 2022 which would be reversing in future periods as per the rate prescribed in the said section and the corresponding impact of reduction in Deferred Tax Asset / Liability amounting to Rs.1128 Lakhs is considered in the result for the year ended on 31st March 2022.
- 5** * The figures of the last quarter ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of nine months for period ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively.
- 6** Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 26th May, 2022



For GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED
SHASHIKANT B. GARWARE
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR